
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CLI – NO. 8
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, February 22, 2025

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

BLIKSLAGER, Brigitte M.	 Thomas A. Blikslager (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Charlottetown	 Margaret U. Veinot (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*

DOUCETTE, Dianne Clair	 Deborah Ramsay (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 George “Michael” Doucette (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*

EDWARDS, Grant Richard	 Linda Alberta Edwards (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hampshire			 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*

HENDERSON, Patricia Lynne	 Tammi Gail Blue (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Kamloops	 Stephanie Lynne Campbell (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
British Columbia			 Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*

LUND, Charles Earl 	 Kim Webster (EX.)	 Kim Webster
Charlottetown	 13 Robertson Road
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*

MacWILLIAMS, Michael James	 Heather Grace MacWilliams	 Key Murray Law
Springfield West 	 	 (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*

*Indicates	date	of	first	publication	in	the	Royal	Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

228	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

STAVERT, Gladys Alberta	 Wendell Stavert (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Reta Bernard (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*

WATTS, Beulah M.	 George Watts (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Beulah Margaret Watts)	 Marilyn Walker (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Grand Tracadie			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*

BROPHY, Donalda Florence	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown	 	 Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE	 	 (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*			   Charlottetown, PE

DAWSON, Charlene Anne	 Mildred Anne Dawson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kinkora	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*

HILL, Donald Wayne	 Stacey Hill (AD.)	 Stacey Hill
Summerside	 	 	 110 Elm Street
Prince Co., PE			   Glasgow, NS
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*

JANKURA, Shawn David	 Melannie Jankura (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*

LAYCOCK, Kathryn Mary	 Office of the Public Trustee	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown	 	 Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE	 	 (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)*			   Charlottetown, PE

ARSENAULT, Noreen Margaret	 Cindy Mary Cameron (EX.)	 Cindy M. Cameron
Summerside	 	 	 104 Putters Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   229

CAMERON, Melina Marie	 Mona Barriault (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Wellington Centre	 	 	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CLAYBOURNE, Maxine Mary	 Beverley MacIntyre (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Wetaskiwin	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CROSBY, Hazel Virginia	 Barbara Crosby (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Karen Ann Poley (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

FULMER, Doreen Lillian	 Jason Rourke (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Rawdon	 Joanne Rourke (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Quebec			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

GODFREY, Cecil A. 	 Machiko Fujii (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Almon Cecil Godfrey)			   65 Queen Street
North Wiltshire	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HANLEY, Frederick C. 	 Maureen T. Butler (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Weymouth	 	 	 80 Grafton Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HARKNESS, William Dean	 Judy Stavert (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 	 	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HODGINS, Joanne Patricia	 Rudy Samuel Hurnik (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Dominion	 Rhea Charlotte Hurnik (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown,. PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

230	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

JAMIESON, John George	 Karen Victor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

JENKINS, Arthur Ludlow	 Sarah Roberts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

LOWE, Darrell Ezra	 Catherine Mae Lowe (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Winsloe	 	 	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacDONALD, Joseph Kenneth	 Kimberley Ann MacDonald	 Cox & Palmer
Souris (formerly Morell)	 	 (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacKINNON, Murray D. 	 Shane MacKinnon (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

McEWEN, Louise Cecile	 Dara Jaye Marcoccia (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOASE, Janice Arlene	 Robin Ling (EX.)	 Lecky Law
York	 	 	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOTARD, Denise	 Jean-Pierre Motard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   231

RYAN, Louis Murray	 Judith E. Ryan (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Waterdown	 	 	 141 Kent Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

STEELE, Joseph Wilfred	 Melinda Madeline Noel Steele	 Key Murray Law
Goose River	 	 (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

WINCHESTER, Robert Lean	 Cindy Lee Winchester (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Long Reach	 	 	 251 Water Street  
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

ANDREWS, Dulcinea May	 Stuart Andrews (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside (formerly Brookfield)	 Brian Andrews (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

DOUCETTE, Shirley	 Anne Peters (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Shirley Margaret Doucette)	 	 	 100-102 School Street 
Ebbsfleet, Prince Co., PE	 	 	 Tignish, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

KINDER, Benjamin Clifford	 Monique LaFontaine (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Vernon Bridge			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LaVARGE, Charles Philip	 Daniel L. King (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Norwich			   80 Grafton Street 
New London Co. CT			   Charlottetown, PE
USA
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

LeCLAIR, Armand Joseph	 Ian A. LeClair (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street 
(formerly North Rustico) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

232	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

LUNN, Winnifred Joan	 Janice Lunn Zelman (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacLEAN, Charles Willard	 Laura Phyllis MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Mark Alan MacLean (EX.)	 97 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacPHERSON, Terri Annette	 Angele Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mermaid	 	 	 97 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

MacSWAIN, Chester Angus	 Jamie MacSwain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive 
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

NICOLLE, David James	 Nancy Worth (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 	 	 141 Kent Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

SOLOMAN, Carl Joseph	 Carla Louise Soloman Carroll	 Key Murray Law
Georgetown		  (EX.) 	 80 Grafton Street 
Kings Co., PE	 Toby Lee Peardon (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

CRANE, Robin June	 Robert Vuozzo (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nine Mile Creek	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

SAAD, Samir Khalil	 Angela Abrahim Saad (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Dalene Saad-Dow (AD.)	 65 Queen Street  
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   233

YOUNG, Verlie Frances	 Delite Richards (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2025 (6 – 19)

BURTON, Mary Greta	 Michael Collings (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Brantford	 Mary Dunford (EX.)	 65 Water Street 
Ontario	 Barbara Hazzard (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

CAIRNS, Winnifred Mary	 Robert Cairns (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 	 	 494 Granville Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

CLARK, Margaret Eileen	 Russell Kent Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Michael James Clark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacKINNON, Florence M. 	 Carey G. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Harrington	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacNEILL, Wanda	 Wayne MacNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Wanda Ethel MacNeill)	 	 	 250 Water Street
Coleman			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

PINEAU, Elsie	 Dr. Edwin Pineau (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly New Glasgow)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

RICHARD, Frederick Joseph	 Vaunda Elaine Richard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

234	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

SMITH, Lorna Margaret	 Paul Edward Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Perth	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

MacDONALD, Brenda Marie	 Rebecca Coleman (AD.)	 Rebecca Coleman
Murray River	 	 	 109 Pioneer Cemetery Road
Kings Co., PE			   Murray River, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)

BELL, Roger Charles	 The Bank of Nova Scotia	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth	 	 Trust Company (EX.)	 97 Queen Street 
Halifax Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

CROZIER, Horace Edward	 Kevin Crozier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

FARRELL, Tina Colette	 Leslie “Edison” Heaney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Tina Colette McNeil Farrell)	 	 	 250 Water Street
Grahams Road			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

JENKINS, Jane Elizabeth	 Hubert Elmer Garth Jenkins (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

KELLY, Fredrick Charles	 Florence King (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Frederick Charles Joseph Kelly)	 	 	 250 Water Street
Rocky Point			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

MacEWEN, Allison N. 	 Gerald W. Johnston (EX.)	 Gerald W. Johnston
	 (aka Allison Norman MacEwen)	 	 	 140 Highland View Drive
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   New Glasgow, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   235

MacKENZIE, Elroy Clarence	 George Sturgess (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Morell	 	 	 494 Granville Street 
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

PETERS, Ronald Henry	 Rhonda Taylor (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford	 Tracy Peters-Singleton (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

YOUNG, Marion Annie	 Barbara Barlow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Central Bedeque	 	 	 250 Water Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

HACHIE, Mary Rita Adeline	 Mary Darlene Aucoin (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 	 	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

BENTLEY, Lillian Catherine	 John Bentley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

CROCKETT, Catherine	 Timothy Birt (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Stratford	 	 	 535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

FRASER, V. Faye	 Jock Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Vernita Faye Fraser)	 Dawne Fraser (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Murray Harbour			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

GALLANT, Francis (Frank) Joseph	 Michael Joseph Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Joseph Francis Gallant)	 	 	 250 Water Street
Miscouche			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

236	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

HUGHES, Louis ‘‘Arthur’’	 Dwayne Hughes (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Lewis Arthur Hughes)			   65 Queen Street
Harrington, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

LEUVERINK, John Cornelius	 Cynthia Rose Leuverink (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Corp.
Charlottetown	 Jason Rendell (EX.)	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

MacLEOD, George Raymond	 Joan MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

ROBBINS, Marion E. 	 Gary Robbins (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 David Robbins (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

THOMPSON, Marie Claire	 Allan Thompson (EX.)	 Alan J. Thompson
Charlottetown			   87 MacKinley Crescent
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

WAITE, Rhoda Dianne	 Kyle Kent Stephen Waite (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

DUFFY, Anne Gladys	 Donald Duffy (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Anne Gladys Schabauer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

LYRIOTOKIS, Michael Harold	 Dina Anne DesRoches (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   237

MacLEOD, David Lee	 Katherine Kenny (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

PERRY, Michael Franklin	 Carmen Emily Perry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

ARSENAULT, John Glen	 Mary Vickie Lynn Petrie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Grahams Road	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

CASEY, Patricia Mary	 Colleen Casey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Patricia Casey)	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Souris			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

MacLEAN, Betty Anne	 Kathryn Dawn MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

WOOD, Shirley Irene	 Deborah Wood Salter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

TURKINGTON, Samuel John III	 Holly Turkington (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Houston			   65 Queen Street
Texas, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

XU, Jiabao	 Hanliang Xu (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

238	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

BAGLOLE, Joyce Irene	 Peter Baglole (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tyne Valley	 Paul Baglole (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

COFFIN, Peter	 Catherine Younker (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Peter Douglas Coffin)	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

MacLEAN, Malcolm Alexander	 Kathryn Dawn MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

O’KEEFE, Beverly Ann	 Jacqueline Rae O’Keefe (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Sean Alexander O’Keefe (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

McCONNELL-SMITH, Marion	 Dennis Ellis Enman (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Aldona Enman (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

WHITE, Everett Harry	 Carol Welsh (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

CAMPANARO, Piero	 Royal Trust Corporation	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  of Canada (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

FITZPATRICK, Patricia Rose	 Evan Fitzpatrick (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   239

GALLANT, Glenna Lucille	 Larry Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mississauga			   80 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

HARTT, Marlene Elizabeth	 Randolf W. Hartt (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

HOBBS, Florence Ann	 Cheryl Cole (EX.)	 Cheryl Cole
Charlottetown	 	 	 409-53 Towers Rd
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

HOPKINS, Carrie	 Laura Jane Hopkins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Carrie M. Hopkins)	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive 
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

LEAFE, Marion	 Ellen Francesca Wright (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North York	 Barry Calvin Weeks (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

MacKENZIE, Merle Joyce	 Wendy Joy Younker (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

MATHESON, Garth Waldern	 John W. Davison (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Oyster Bed Bridge	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

McKENNA, Roy Joseph	 Nora Anne McKenna (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish	 	 	 36 Mackenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE	 	 	 Woodstock, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

240	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

O’HALLORAN, James Daniel	 Karen Anne O’Halloran (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

ROSS, Hollis Brenda	 Robert Gene Kernaghan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley	 Ross George Murphy (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

THAIN, Sandra Louise	 James Thain, Jr. (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 	 	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

ARSENAULT, Hubert Joseph	 Jimmy Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Timothee	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

CONDON, Donald John	 Donna Aitken (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour North	 Shane Condon (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE	 Susan Quinn (AD.)	 Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

KLODIE, Sharon Elaine	 Trey William Klodie (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

MacKENZIE, Ardeth Mary	 Corinne Ellsworth (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

NICHOLSON, John Reginald	 June Gardiner (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Reginald Nicholson)	 	 	 494 Granville Street 
Kensington, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   241

DIXON, David	 Myrna Mellish (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka David Archibald Dixon)	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

HERBERT, Jean-Jacques	 Royal Trust Corporation of	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 Canada (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

MOYNAGH, Jeffrey	 Marilyn Peacock (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

RAFUSE, Evelyn	 Hubert D. Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Evelyn Grace Rafuse)	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

TELFORD, William Harkness	 Sioney Brisson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

WAITE, Vicky Lee	 Tracy Waite (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Wilmot Valley	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

EDWARDS, Jason Jeffery	 Rachael Charlotte McKay (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Brooklyn	 	 	 36 MacKenzie Drive
Prince Co., PE	 	 	 Woodstock, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

RICHARD, Sasha Lee	 Travis Brian Coughlin (AD.)	 Travis Brian Coughlin
Howlan	 	 	 732 Howlan Road, PO Box 381
Prince Co., PE			   Howlan, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

242	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

WHITE, Steven John Mitchell	 Steven G. White (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray River			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

DORSEY, Frances Genevieve	 Paul Joseph Dorsey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Michael Francis Dorsey (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

FLOYD, Christina C.	 Jane Morrell (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
	 (aka Christina Campbell Floyd)	 	 	 3291 West River Road, Rte 9
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

GODFREY, Audrey	 Donald Godfrey (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Audrey Katherine Godfrey)	 Paul Godfrey (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

HUGHES, Elinor F.	 Frances Shepherd (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

LOURENSO, Carlos Silva	 Alexander George Gregory	 Cox & Palmer
St. Peters Harbour	 	 Lourenso (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE	 Cristina Patricia Gloria	 Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)		  Lourenso (EX.)

MacDONALD, Phyllis M.	 Nancy Fitzgerald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & Mackay
	 (aka Phyllis Mary MacDonald)	 Harvey MacDonald (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

MacLEAN, Wallace Henry	 Roderick MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kelowna	 	 	 97 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   243

MacWILLIAMS, Anna Jemima	 Todd MacWilliams (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Augustine Cove	 	 	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

MacWILLIAMS, Eldon Keith	 Todd MacWilliams (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Augustine Cove	 	 	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

McCLOSKEY, Michael R.	 Nancy Crawford (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

McGRATH, Bernadette Lourdes	 Robert McGrath (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Terry Richard Charles McGrath	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

McMULLAN, Alberta Josephine	 Maureen McKay (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Toronto	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

ROBINSON, Barbara Glines	 Catherine “Cathy” Flanagan	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

WAITE, Raymond James	 Roberta Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Richmond	 	 	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE	 	 	 Woodstock, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

CAMPBELL, Blair Joseph	 Craig Buchenauer (AD.)	 Tweel Law
Kingsville			   208 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

244	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

CARSON, Stanford Ernest	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Office of the Public Trustee
Charlottetown	 	 Public & Official Guardian	 1 Harbourside Access Road
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

PALMER, Kimberlee Collings	 Brent Palmer (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kinkora	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

AULD, Audrey Bracken	 Eric Albert Ellsworth (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

ELLIS, Eva Emily	 Beverley Elaine Ellis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Adele Mary Moore (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

GALLANT, Mary “Gail” Emily	 Lynn T. Gallant (EX.)	 Campbell, Stewart
Cornwall	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

MacKENZIE, Betty Lois	 Thane Lloyd MacKenzie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

MARSHALL, Jean Marie	 Daphne E. Dumont, K.C. (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

MATHESON, George Daniel	 Edith Matheson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hopefield	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   245

McDEARMID, George Colin	 Jennifer Penny (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Rosemary Bowlan (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

RICHARDS, Elvia C.	 Diane C.R. Stauder (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Royalston	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

VEALE, Louise Annabel	 Nancy Irene Veale (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

WILSON, John David	 Gabrielle Eyvette Wilson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law 
Charlottetown	 Kaitlyn Elaine Wilson (AD.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

CLARK, Maurice Hartley	 Bronwyn Lesley Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Heather Jane Brebner (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

CROWTHER, Geoffrey Oliver	 Gwyneth Louise Richards (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Long River	 	 	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

JOHNSON, Sylvia Elizabeth	 F. Grant Johnson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

MacKINNON, Edward Norbert	 Nelson MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mont-Carmel	 Shane MacKinnon (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

246	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

MacNEILL, Kenneth Murchison	 Clarence Frizzell (EX.)	 Heritage Law
Charlottetown	 	 	 18 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

McDEARMID, George Colin	 Jennifer Penny (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Rosemary Bowlan (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

PALMER, Elaine Verna	 Laurel Palmer Thompson (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Borden-Carleton	 	 	 208 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

SHEPHERD, Lloyd Leonard	 Lyle Shepherd (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown	 	 	 535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

SMITH, George	 Karen Noonan (EX.)	 Key Murray
Summerside	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

CRASWELL, Brodie Alexander	 Ashley Dawn Craswell (AD.)	 Key Murray Law 
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

MacDONALD, Miriam Della	 Tara Burrows (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Elizabeth	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

SHELFOON, Peter James	 Patricia Robinson (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law 
Charlottetown	 	 	 535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   247

AULD, Joan Gladys	 Robin Garland(EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly Milton Station)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

BEATON, Donald	 Ann Mutch (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Donald Frederick Beaton)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

CAMPBELL, Lowell Clair	 Jack MacLellan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Adam Campbell (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Barret Campbell (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

DALY, Regina (Jean) A.	 Gwen Hill (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Belfast	 Lori Fall (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

JADIS, Amber D.	 F. Jacob Jadis (EX.)	 Tweel Law
	 (aka Amber Dawn Jadis)	 	 	 208 Queen Street
Scotchfort, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

LeBLANC, Mario Aurele	 Nathalie LeBlanc (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Mario Aurel LeBlanc)	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Mont-Carmel, Prince Co., PE	 	 	 Summerside, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

MacDONALD, James B.	 Ida Mae McCarville (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Bear River South	 	 	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

PATCH, Frank Stewart	 Marlo Dodge (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

248	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

PAUGH, James Urban	 Kathy Paugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Bloomfield	 	 	 250 Waterstreet
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

WHITE, Simon Forbes	 Karen White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

WHITEWAY, Edgar Stirling	 Kent MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Gaspereaux	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

BURNS, Robert Anthony	 Patricia Ann West (AD.)	 Patricia Ann West 
Mayfield	 	 	 817 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Sussex, NB
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

MacPHERSON, E. Wayne	 Terri MacPherson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Angela Smith (AD.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Darren MacPherson (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

O’NEILL, John Edison	 Shannon Joy O’Neill (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Murray River	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

READY, Elsie Lillian	 Taryn Ready (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Milburn	 Kyle Ready (AD.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  249

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated February 4, 
2025.

EC2025-122

INTERPRETATION ACT
ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT

ACTING CHAIRPERSON
APPOINTMENT AND DESIGNATION

 M. DOUGLAS CLOW, CPA, CA
(TO RESCIND)

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2024-502 of May 28, 2024, rescinded the said 
Order, thus rescinding the appointment of M. Douglas Clow as Acting Chairperson and Acting Chief 
Executive Officer of the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission effective February 4, 2025.

EC2025-123

ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT
ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 
APPOINTMENT AND DESIGNATION

KERRI CARPENTER
(APPROVED)

Pursuant to sections 2 and 3 of the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
I-11 Council designated member Kerri Carpenter, as Acting Chairperson and Acting Chief Executive 
Officer of the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission, effective February 4, 2025. Ms. Carpenter’s 
seniority as a deputy head dates from August 8, 2023.

EC2025-124

INTERPRETATION ACT
ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT

ACTING MEMBER AND ACTING VICE-CHAIRPERSON
APPOINTMENT AND DESIGNATION

 M. DOUGLAS CLOW, CPA, CA
(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 22(1)(g)(i) of the Interpretation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. I-8.1, Council appointed 
M. Douglas Clow, CPA, CA to serve as an Acting Member, and designated him Acting Vice-Chairperson 
of the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission, effective February 4, 2025 to April 1, 2025 and with 
seniority as a deputy head dating from April 16, 2008.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

250	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

EC2025-125

ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT
ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to sections 2 and 3 of the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
I-11, Council made the following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

via clause 3(1)(c), as a full-time commissioner

Gordon MacFarlane	 April 1, 2025 
Summerside	 to
	 March 31, 2030 

Kerri Carpenter	 August 8, 2023
Charlottetown 	 to
	 August 7, 2033

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

8



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  251

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
CHARLES THE THIRD, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and His other Realms and
Territories, KING, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. DR. WASSIM SALAMOUN
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 81 of Chapter 65 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince Edward 
Island in the Second Session thereof held in the year 2022 and in the seventy-first year of Our Reign inti-
tuled “Temporary Foreign Worker Act” it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant 
Governor in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that Part 8 and Sections 68, 74, 80 and 87 of the said Act, Stats. 
P.E.I. 2023, c. 11 should come into force on the 1st day of February 2024,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince Edward 
Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that Part 1, sections 1, 2 and 3; Part 2, 
sections 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10; Part 4, sections 17(a) and (b), 18 (a), (b), and (c), 19, 20; Part 5, sections 21, 
22, 23, 24, 25, 26(1) and (3), 27, 28(1) and (3); Part 6, sections 29(1)(a) and (2), 30; Part 7, sections 31, 
32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38(1)(a)-(e) and (2)-(6), 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45; Part 8, sections 46, 47, 48, 49, 
50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57(1) and (2)(a), 58, 59; Part 9, sections 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67; Part 11, 
sections 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78; and, Part 12, sections 80, 81 of the said Act being the 
“Temporary Foreign Worker Act” passed in the seventy-first year of Our Reign shall come into force on 
the first day of April, two thousand and twenty-five of which all persons concerned are to take notice and 
govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal of 
Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable Dr. Wassim Salamoun, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince Edward 
Island, at Charlottetown this eighteenth day of February in the year of Our Lord two thousand and twenty-
five and in the third year of Our Reign. 

By Command,

JAMES AIKEN
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

8



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

252	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

Name:	 ADT CANADA
Owner:	ADT Security Services Canada, Inc./ 
	 Services de Securite ADT Canada, Inc.
	 25 York Street, 20th Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 2V5
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2025

Name:	 SERVICES DE SÉCURITÉ ADT
Owner:	ADT Security Services Canada, Inc./ 
	 Services de Securite ADT Canada, Inc.
	 25 York Street, 20th Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 2V5
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2025

Name:	 ADT SECURITY SERVICES
Owner:	ADT Security Services Canada, Inc./ 
	 Services de Securite ADT Canada, Inc.
	 25 York Street, 20th Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 2V5
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2025

Name:	 SECURITY 24
Owner:	ADT Security Services Canada, Inc./ 
	 Services de Securite ADT Canada, Inc.
	 25 York Street, 20th Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 2V5
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2025

Name:	 SECURITY 24 MONITORING
Owner:	ADT Security Services Canada, Inc./ 
	 Services de Securite ADT Canada, Inc.
	 25 York Street, 20th Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 2V5
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2025

Name:	 ADT BY TELUS
Owner:	ADT Security Services Canada, Inc./ 
	 Services de Securite ADT Canada, Inc.
	 25 York Street, 20th Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 2V5
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2025

Name:	 TELUS SMARTHOME SECURITY
Owner:	ADT Security Services Canada, Inc./ 
	 Services de Securite ADT Canada, Inc.
	 25 York Street, 20th Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 2V5
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2025
8

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 CROSSROADS BAPTIST CHURCH 
	 INC.
	 295 Shakespeare Dr.
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2V8
Incorporation Date:	 February 11, 2025
8

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 PERRY’S MULCHING & 
		  EXCAVATION INC.
New Name:	 GREEN OIL SOLUTIONS 
		  INC.
Effective Date:	 February 12, 2025
8

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 ADT
Owner:	ADT Security Services Canada, Inc./ 
	 Services de Securite ADT Canada, Inc.
	 25 York Street, 20th Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 2V5
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  253

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 T & A ARSENAULT 
	 CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Terrance Frederick Arsenault
	 110 Augustine St
	 Miscouche, PE  C0B 1T0
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2025

Name:	 AUTOCANADA DIGITAL PE
Owner:	15154871 Canada Inc.
	 200 - 15511 123 Avenue NW
	 Edmonton, AB  T5V 0C3
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 CIVIL@WORK
Owner:	Virginia Margaret McGowan
	 255 Richmond St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1J7
Registration Date:	 February 06, 2025

Name:	 ACERA INDIGENOUS INSURANCE
Owner:	Acera Insurance Services Ltd.
	 350 - 7th Avenue, S.W.
	 3400 First Canadian Centre
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 3N9
Registration Date:	 February 07, 2025

Name:	 ACERA INDIGENOUS BENEFITS
Owner:	Acera Insurance Services Ltd.
	 350 - 7th Avenue, S.W.
	 3400 First Canadian Centre
	 Calgary, AB  T2P 3N9
Registration Date:	 February 07, 2025

Name:	 MCCULLOCH PRO PROPERTIES
Owner:	DJ McCulloch
	 15 Duncan Hts
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6L8
Registration Date:	 February 08, 2025

Name:	 SECURE PEI IT SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Ryan Young
	 10 Maple Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6C9
Registration Date:	 February 10, 2025

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103476 P.E.I. INC.
	 311 Market St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1K8
Incorporation Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 CAN AG LOGISTICS INC.
	 141 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 CREEKSIDE NEST APARTMENTS 
	 INC.
	 146 Creekside Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 4C3
Incorporation Date:	 February 05, 2025

Name:	 RED TOP HOLDINGS INC.
	 528 Rte 2
	 Souris West, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 February 13, 2025

Name:	 RUSTICO SURF CLUB INC.
	 24 Harbourview Dr
	 North Rustico, PE  C0A 1X0
Incorporation Date:	 February 12, 2025
8

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 ATOZ SOFTWARE INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
	 the company
Effective Date:	 February 12, 2025
8



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

254	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

Name:	 SALMON SOFTWARE
Owner:	Matthew Savidant
	 23 Horton Dr, #10
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2B7
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 LINDEN AVENUE MEDICAL 
	 CENTRE
Owner:	Atlantic Medical Properties Ltd.
	 49 Pownal St, Unit 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3W2
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 CORNWALL MEDICAL CENTRE
Owner:	Atlantic Medical Properties Ltd.
	 49 Pownal St, Unit 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3W2
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 WEST ROYALTY PHARMACY & 
	 MEDICAL CENTRE
Owner:	Atlantic Medical Properties Ltd.
	 49 Pownal St, Unit 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3W2
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 PARKDALE WALK IN CLINIC
Owner:	Atlantic Medical Properties Ltd.
	 49 Pownal St, Unit 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3W2
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 QUEEN STREET ADDICTIONS 
	 CENTRE
Owner:	Atlantic Medical Properties Ltd.
	 49 Pownal St, Unit 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3W2
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 CASH MONEY
Owner:	Curo Canada Corp.
	 6 - 2200 Queen Street East
	 Brampton, ON  L6S 4G9
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 J. GALLANT AUTO TRANSPORT
Owner:	Joshua Lorne Gallant
	 556 Quinn Rd - Rte 249
	 Elmwood, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 NFP POWER
Owner:	NFP Canada Corp.
	 100 King Street West, Suite 5140
	 Toronto, ON  M5X 1E1
Registration Date:	 February 10, 2025

Name:	 BUY-RITE
Owner:	Skerry Enterprises Inc.
	 164 Buell Rd
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 0V2
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 BUY-RITE DISCOUNT RETAIL
Owner:	Skerry Enterprises Inc.
	 164 Buell Rd
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 0V2
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 STRATFORD CATERING
Owner:	Andrews of Stratford Inc.
	 37 St Peters Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5N1
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 MACKINNONS FINE FINISHING
Owner:	Nathan William MacKinnon
	 561 Strathcona Rd - Rte 312
	 Strathcona, PE  C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 PROVINCIAL REAL ESTATE GROUP
Owner:	Parkdale Holdings Ltd.
	 49 Pownal St, Unit 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3W2
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 STRATFORD MEDICAL CENTRE
Owner:	Atlantic Medical Properties Ltd.
	 49 Pownal St, Unit 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3W2
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 PARKDALE MEDICAL CENTRE
Owner:	Atlantic Medical Properties Ltd.
	 49 Pownal St, Unit 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3W2
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 QUEEN STREET MEDICAL CENTRE
Owner:	Atlantic Medical Properties Ltd.
	 49 Pownal St, Unit 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3W2
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  255

Name:	 COOK MY MACROS CUSTOM 
	 MEAL PREP SERVICE
Owner:	Mohammad Refad Bin Eshaque
	 225 North River Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3L5
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2025

Name:	 DOMUS ONE
Owner:	Mark Anthony Group Inc.
	 1090 West Georgia Street
	 Box 55, Suite 800
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 3V7
Registration Date:	 February 13, 2025

Name:	 MATCH RETAIL
Owner:	Match MG Canada Inc.
	 1700, Park Place - 666 Burrard Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 2X8
Registration Date:	 February 13, 2025

Name:	 SCP
Owner:	SCP Resource Finance Gp Inc.
	 70 York Street, Unit 700
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 1S9
Registration Date:	 February 13, 2025

Name:	 SCP RESOURCE FINANCE
Owner:	SCP Resource Finance Gp Inc.
	 70 York Street, Unit 700
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 1S9
Registration Date:	 February 13, 2025

Name:	 HUMMINGBIRD COTTAGE
Owner:	Tracey Dawn King-Gallant
	 234 Aitken Ln
	 Fortune Bridge, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 February 13, 2025

Name:	 THE CHAPMAN HOUSE
Owner:	Kathy Gallant
	 44 Longview Dr
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 February 13, 2025

Name:	 BRILLIANT BEAUTY
Owner:	Samantha Brenda McCarthy
	 142 Old Wharf Rd
	 Sturgeon, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 February 13, 2025
8

Name:	 JANE DOUCETTE O/A THE PATH  
	 SET BEFORE YOU
Owner:	Jane Doucette
	 894 Sunnyside Rd - Rte 131
	 Grand River, PE  C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 ADAMRAMSAY.COM
Owner:	Adam Ramsay
	 35 McGregor Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1K9
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 THE ISLAND APOTHECARY
Owner:	Johanna Sheehan
	 803 Rte 6
	 Millcove, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 RICE POINT RENTALS
Owner:	Luke Andrew Reeves-Rollins
	 15 Allans Ln
	 Rice Point, PE  C0A 1H6
Owner:	Sophie Maria MacDonald
	 15 Allans Ln
	 Rice Point, PE  C0A 1H6
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 REKADO.CA
Owner:	Garry Glenn Ong
	 16 Parkman Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0T4
Owner:	Willie A Go
	 250 Dorchester St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1E7
Registration Date:	 February 11, 2025

Name:	 S.I.D. ENTERTAINMENT
Owner:	Kerry Patrick McCarthy
	 5 Royal Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8M7
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2025

Name:	 SUNSET POINT VACATION HOME
Owner:	Julius R Schwarz
	 50 Pascack Rd
	 Hillsdale, NJ  07642
Registration Date:	 February 12, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

256	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 22, 2025

Executors’ Notices
Blikslager, Brigitte M. .................................227
Doucette, Dianne Clair..................................227
Edwards, Grant Richard................................227
Henderson, Patricia Lynne............................227
Lund, Charles Earl........................................227
MacWilliams, Michael James......................227
Stavert, Gladys Alberta.................................228
Watts, Beulah M. ..........................................228

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
ADT..............................................................252
ADT By Telus...............................................252
ADT Canada.................................................252
ADT Security Services.................................252
Security 24....................................................252
Security 24 Monitoring.................................252
Services de Sécurité ADT.............................252
Telus SmartHome Security...........................252

Registrations
Acera Indigenous Benefits............................253
Acera Indigenous Insurance..........................253
AdamRamsay.com........................................255
AutoCanada Digital PE.................................253
Brilliant Beauty.............................................255
Buy-Rite........................................................254
Buy-Rite Discount Retail..............................254
Cash Money..................................................254
Chapman House, The....................................255
Civil@Work..................................................253
Cook My Macros Custom Meal Prep 
	 Service....................................................255
Cornwall Medical Centre..............................254
Domus One...................................................255
Hummingbird Cottage..................................255
Island Apothecary, The.................................255
J. Gallant Auto Transport..............................254
Jane Doucette o/a The Path Set Before 
	 You..........................................................255
Linden Avenue Medical Centre....................254
MacKinnons Fine Finishing..........................254
Match Retail..................................................255
McCulloch Pro Properties.............................253
NFP Power....................................................254
Parkdale Medical Centre...............................254
Parkdale Walk In Clinic................................254
Provincial Real Estate Group........................254
Queen Street Addictions Centre....................254
Queen Street Medical Centre........................254

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CLI – NO. 8
February 22, 2025

APPOINTMENTS
Interpretation Act and
Island Regulatory and Appeals 
Commission Act
Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission
	 Acting Chairperson and Acting CEO
		  Clow, M. Douglas, CPA, CA, rescinded....249

	 Acting Member and Acting Vice-Chairperson
		  Clow, M. Douglas, CPA, CA......................249

Island Regulatory and Appeals 
Commission Act
Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission
	 Acting Chairperson and Acting CEO
		  Carpenter, Kerri.........................................249

	 Full-time Commissioners
		  Carpenter, Kerri.........................................250
		  MacFarlane, Gordon..................................250

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amendments
Atoz Software Inc. .......................................253

Change of Corporate Name
Green Oil Solutions Inc. ..............................252
Perry’s Mulching & Excavation Inc. ...........252

Incorporations
103476 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................253
CAN AG Logistics Inc. ................................253
Creekside Nest Apartments Inc. ...................253
Red Top Holdings Inc. .................................253
Rustico Surf Club Inc. ..................................253

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Letters Patent
Crossroads Baptist Church Inc. ....................252

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Brophy, Donalda Florence............................228
Dawson, Charlene Anne................................228
Hill, Donald Wayne.......................................228
Jankura, Shawn David..................................228
Laycock, Kathryn Mary................................228



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

February 22, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  257

Stratford Medical Centre...............................254
Sunset Point Vacation Home.........................255
T & A Arsenault Construction.......................253
West Royalty Pharmacy & Medical 
	 Centre.....................................................254

PROCLAMATION
Temporary Foreign Worker Act....................251

Rekado.ca......................................................255
Rice Point Rentals.........................................255
Salmon Software...........................................254
SCP................................................................255
SCP Resource Finance..................................255
Secure PEI IT Solutions................................253
S.I.D. Entertainment.....................................255
Stratford Catering..........................................254

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



February 22, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 21 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

EC2025-179 
 

TEMPORARY FOREIGN WORKER PROTECTION 
ACT 

GENERAL REGULATIONS 

(Approved by Hs Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated February 19, 2025.) 

Pursuant to section 77 of the Temporary Foreign Worker Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. T-1.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Definition 

In these regulations, “Act” means the Temporary Foreign Worker 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-1.1. 

LICENSES FOR FOREIGN WORKER RECRUITERS 

2. Exemption 

(1) For the purposes of clause 4(2)(b) of the Act, subsection 4(1) of the Act 
does not apply to persons providing recruitment services on the day these 
regulations come into force until July 1, 2025. 

Extension 

(2) A person referred to in subsection (1) who applies to the director for a 
licence under subsection 6(1) of the Act on or before July 1, 2025 
continues to be exempt from subsection 4(1) of the Act until 

(a) the day the person is issued a licence; or 

(b) the day the director informs the person that the person’s 
application for a licence has been refused. 

3. Licensing requirement 

An applicant for a licence shall provide proof acceptable to the director 
that the applicant is a member in good standing of 

(a) the law society of a province; 

(b) the Chambre des notaires du Québec; or 



22 ROYAL GAZETTE February 22, 2025 

(c) the College of Immigration and Citizenship Consultants, as 
defined in section 2 of the College of Immigration and Citizenship 
Consultants Act (Canada). 

4. Information to be provided 

For the purposes of clause 6(1)(d) of the Act, an applicant for a licence 
shall provide the following information to the director: 

(a) the applicant’s home address and telephone number; 

(b) confirmation of whether the applicant will, if issued a licence, 
provide recruitment services as 

(i) a self-employed individual, or 

(ii) an employee of a business owned by a person other than 
the applicant; 

(c) a detailed description of the business the applicant will operate or 
be employed by if issued a licence, including 

(i) the business’ business identification number, 

(ii) every business name the business will operate under, and 

(iii) the applicant’s plan for engaging in recruitment services, 
which shall include 

(A) a list of the countries the applicant intends to 
recruit from, and 

(B) the types of employment the applicant intends to 
recruit foreign workers for; 

(d) whether the applicant currently holds a foreign worker recruiter 
licence in another province; 

(e) the address where the applicant’s business records respecting 
foreign worker recruitment will be kept. 

5. Application fee 

An application for a licence shall be accompanied by a non-refundable 
application fee in the amount of $100. 

6. Definition 

(1) In this section, “licensee” includes a former licensee. 

Filing of security 

(2) For the purposes of clause 6(1)(b) of the Act, before an applicant may be 
issued a licence, the applicant shall file security with the director in the 
amount of $10,000 Canadian dollars in a form and manner acceptable to 
the director. 



February 22, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 23 

Retention of security 

(3) The director may hold the security referred to in subsection (2) while the 
licensee’s licence is valid and, subject to subsection (4), for two years 
afterwards. 

Extension 

(4) Where any proceedings relating to the licensee are commenced under Part 
7, Part 8 or Part 10 of the Act within the period of time referred to in 
subsection (3), the director may continue to hold the licensee’s security 
until those proceedings are finally concluded. 

LICENCE RENEWAL 

7. Application to renew licence 

(1) A licensee may apply to the director to renew a licence in the form and 
manner approved by the director. 

Form of renewal application 

(2) An application made under subsection (1) shall be made no later than 60 
days prior to the expiry of the licence. 

Renewal requirements 

(3) On receipt of an application made in accordance with this section, the 
director may renew the licence if the licensee establishes, to the 
satisfaction of the director, that the licensee is in compliance with the Act 
and these regulations. 

Terms and conditions on renewal 

(4) Subsections 7(2) to (6) of the Act apply, with necessary modifications, to 
the renewal of a licence under this section in the same manner as to the 
initial issuance of a licence under subsection 7(1) of the Act. 

8. Renewal fee 

An application for renewal of a licence shall be accompanied by a non-
refundable renewal fee in the amount of $100. 

REGISTRIES 

9. Foreign worker recruiter registry 

For the purposes of subclause 29(1)(a)(iv) of the Act, the registry 
established by the director respecting licensees shall contain, for each 
licensee, 



24 ROYAL GAZETTE February 22, 2025 

(a) a description of any terms or conditions imposed on the licensee’s 
licence by the director under subsection 7(3) of the Act; and 

(b) where, under subsection 8(1) of the Act, the director 

(i) amends the licensee’s licence, a description of those 
amendments, 

(ii) suspends the licensee’s licence, the start and end dates of 
the suspension, or 

(iii) cancels the licensee’s licence, the date the licence is 
cancelled. 

ENFORCEMENT 

10. Notice of contravention 

A notice of contravention issued by an inspector under section 37 of the 
Act shall be served in accordance with section 72 of the Act. 

11. Definitions 

(1) In this section, 

(a) “complaint” means a complaint made under subsection 33(1) of 
the Act; 

(b) “order” means an order of an inspector or the board; 

(c) “post-order rate” means the post-judgment interest rate 
published in the Gazette under subsection 56(2) of the Judicature 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-2.1; 

(d) “pre-order rate” means the prejudgment interest rate published 
in the Gazette under subsection 56(2) of the Judicature Act. 

Interest rate on amount owing 

(2) For the purposes of subsection 47(1) of the Act, the prescribed rate is, 

(a) from the date of the complaint to the date of the order, the pre-
order rate; and 

(b) from the date of the order to the date of payment, the post-order 
rate. 

Interest rate on collected and deposited amounts 

(3) For the purposes of subsection 47(4) of the Act, the prescribed rate is the 
actual rate of interest of the savings institution that applies to the amount, 
from time to time, while the amount is held in deposit in the savings 
institution. 



February 22, 2025 ROYAL GAZETTE 25 

12. Commencement 

These regulations come into force on April 1, 2025. 

 

 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

 

 

 



26 ROYAL GAZETTE February 22, 2025 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

T-1.1 Temporary Foreign Worker 

Protection Act  

    

 General Regulations   [new] 

[eff] Apr. 1/2025 

EC2025-179 

(19.02.2025) 

21-25 

      

      

      
      

      

      
      

      

      
      

 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	INTERPRETATION ACT and ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT - Acting Chairperson Appointment and Designation, Rescinded
	ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT - Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Acting Chairperson Appointment and Designation
	INTERPRETATION ACT and ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT - Acting Member and Acting Vice-Chairperson Appointment and Designation
	ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT - Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Appointments
	PROCLAMATION - Temporary Foreign Worker Act
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	TEMPORARY FOREIGN WORKER PROTECTION ACT - GENERAL REGULATIONS
	PART II Index




